e) In addition to the above provisions, benefits for heart, lung, heart/lung, liver, pancreas or 
pancreas/kidney transplants will be provided as follows: 

(i) Benefits under this coverage will begin no earlier than five (5) days prior to the 
transplant surgery and will continue for a period of no longer than three-hundred 
sixty-five (365) days after the transplant surgery. Benefits will be provided for all 
Inpatient and Outpatient covered services related to the transplant surgery in 
accordance with the Schedule of Benefits on page 4. 

(ii) Benefits will also be provided for the transportation of the donor organ to the